 USER’S MANUAL
UG047
Rev.2.00
October 24, 2016
ISL8003xDEMO1Z
Demonstration Boards
Description
The ISL80030xDEMO1Z and ISL80031xDEMO1Z boards are

References
ISL80030, ISL80030A, ISL80031, ISL80031A Datasheet
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
ISL80030DEMO1Z 3A, PWM, 1MHz demonstration board
ISL80031DEMO1Z 3A, PFM, 1MHz demonstration board
ISL80030ADEMO1Z 3A, PWM, 2MHz demonstration board
ISL80031ADEMO1Z 3A, PFM, 2MHz demonstration board
FIGURE 1. BLOCK DIAGRAM
VIN
VIN
EN
PG
PHASE
FB
PGND
PGND
1
3
2
4
8
6
7
5
VOUT
L
C1 C3
GND
VIN
GND
EN
PG
ISL80030, ISL80031, ISL80030A, ISL80031A
EPAD
9
C5
R2
R1
7
UG047 Rev.2.00 Page 1 of 6
October 24, 2016
ISL8003xDEMO1Z
Test Steps
1. Ensure that the circuit is correctly connected to the supply and
loads prior to applying any power.
2. Connect the bias supply to VIN, the plus terminal to VIN (TP1)
and negative return to PGND (TP2).
3. Connect the output load to VO (TP3) and the negative return
to PGND (TP4).
4. Turn on the power supply.
5. Verify the output voltage is 1.8V for VOUT.
Functional Description
The ISL8003xDEMO1Z boards provide a simple platform to
evaluate performance of the ISL80030, ISL80031, ISL80030A
and ISL80031A.
These devices are highly efficient, monolithic, synchronous
step-down DC/DC converters that can deliver up to 3A of
continuous output current from a 2.7V to 5.5V input supply. They
use peak current mode control architecture to allow very low duty
cycle operation. The devices operate at 1MHz (ISL80030,
ISL80031) and 2MHz (ISL80030A and ISL80031A) switching
frequency, thereby providing superior transient response and
allowing for the use of a small inductor.
PCB Layout Guidelines
The PCB layout is a very important converter design step to make